## SMD Inclusion Plan Requirements Town Hall:

## February 20, 2024, 3 - 4:30 pm Eastern Time

On February 20, 2024, starting at 3 PM Eastern, NASA's Science Mission Directorate (SMD) Inclusion Plan Community of Practice will host a webinar to discuss requirements for and evaluation of Inclusion Plans in ROSES-2024. Inclusion, defined as the full participation, belonging, and contribution of organizations and individuals, is a core NASA value and SMD has been piloting the addition of Inclusion Plans for some program elements in Research Opportunities in Space and Earth Sciences (ROSES). At their core, Inclusion Plans are designed to raise awareness of barriers to creating and sustaining positive, inclusive working environments and to get proposers actively thinking about ways to foster diverse and inclusive practices for their research and mission teams.

Starting in ROSES-2023, Inclusion Plan requirements were standardized for all participating program elements. Beginning in ROSES-2024, the evaluation processes for these plans has also been standardized. The webinar will (1) discuss the motivation and goals of Inclusion Plans, (2) describe Inclusion Plan requirements and how they differ from previous years, and (3) discuss how Inclusion Plans will be evaluated.

In advance of the webinar, questions may be submitted and upvoted on at: <u>https://nasa.cnf.io/sessions/ceeq/#!/dashboard</u>

For more resources for Inclusion Plans, please visit: https://science.nasa.gov/researchers/inclusion

The webinar will be broadcast live via WebEx. Connection details follow:

<u>Join from the webinar link:</u> <u>https://nasaenterprise.webex.com/nasaenterprise/j.php?MTID=m1cf2abd210b74467da</u> <u>cd39fdbfe06038</u>

<u>Join by the webinar number:</u> Webinar number: 2760 659 2964

Webinar password: aTpACZi2\*26 (28722942 from phones and video systems)

<u>Join by phone:</u> +1-929-251-9612 United States Toll (New York City) +1-415-527-5035 United States Toll

Access code: 276 065 92964